
Alsea School Board Meeting
Thursday, July 14, 2022
6:30 PM
Alsea School Library
301 South 3rd Street
Alsea, OR 97324

Alsea School District 7J 

301 South 3rd Street 

Alsea, OR 97324
541.487.4305

1. Work Session - OSBA Conference Debrief 6:30PM







2. Call to Order

3. Flag Salute

4. Approval of the Agenda

5. Approval of Annual Organizational Resolution 2023-01
           a.  Elect Officers for the 2022-2023 School Year
                        1. Board Chair
                        2. Vice Chair
           b.  Swear in Newly Elected Officers, Sean Gallagher, Superintendent
           c.   Appoint members of standing committees
                       Bond Committee
                             a.   Cheryl VanLeuven
                             b.   Jamie Olsen
                             c.   Richard Olsen
                             d.   Keenan Elbers
                             e.   Shirley Koetz
                             f.    Tom Loveday
                             g.    Ron Koetz
                             h.    Tim France
                             i.     Chris Furney
        d. Approve personnel changes (ORS 332.075) 
                       In Process Part of the HR Reset Project
        e. Approve contracts for payment. (ORS 332.075(2-3)
                        In Process Part of the HR Reset Project        





6.  Administrative Reports and Information
     a.   Comments from the Superintendent
                       Presenter: Sean Gallagher
     b.   HR Reset Update
                      Presenter: Christina Parra and Sean Gallagher
     c.    Staff Survey Data
                       Presenter: Sean Gallagher, and Nicole Davis
     d.   Office Relocation Plan
     e.   Financial Report
                      Presenter:  LaRae Sullivan - LBLESD
        District Reports
     a. Eric Clendenin  - K-12 Administrator
     b. Tim France – Online Administrator 
     c. Cheryl Doe – SPED Administrator
     d. Carman Martin/Rich DuBord – Transportation Management.
     e. Keenan Elbers  - Maintenance Supervisor
     f.  Bart Rothenberger – Athletic Director
     g. Bond Project Update
                Presenter: Scott Marshall – Architect
                Sean Gallagher – Superintendent
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MEMORANDUM 
 

July 6, 2022 
 
TO:  Alsea School District Board of Directors 
FROM: LaRae Sullivan, LBL-ESD Assistant Business Manager 
RE:  June 30, 2022 Financial Statements 
 
Board Members, 
 
Attached you will find the 2021-22 financial statements through June 30, 2022.  These statements 
include the General Fund Statement of Revenues Budget vs. Actual, General Fund Statement of 
Expenditures Budget vs. Actual, and total Appropriations for the year. 
 
The General Fund statements include the actual revenues and expenditures from July 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2022. The estimated General Fund Ending Fund Balance is $1,106,430.  
Contingency and Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance make up $1,093,755 of the Fund Balance 
total.  
 
The latest economic forecast was released and the Oregon economy continues to boom. The 2022 
personal income tax filing grew sharply. This surge in income tax collections was not unique to 
Oregon, as all states that depend on income taxes saw collections that were higher than projections. 
Along with large personal income tax collections, corporate and estate tax collections continue to see 
records as well. As a result, Oregon’s General Fund resources have continued to expand in recent years 
despite large kicker credits being issued.  As projected early in the biennium, the personal and 
corporate kicker are still projected to be in effect. While the personal kicker will be returned to 
taxpayers the corporate kicker will be retained for education spending. At this time there are still no 
additional funds being released to the State School fund for next fiscal year.  
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Enrollment: 
Grade K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total
Budget 10 9 13 11 10 19 16 13 18 14 12 12 10 167
As of 09/01/21 16 21 24 23 22 19 20 19 21 17 22 22 21 267
As of 10/01/21 16 21 23 21 21 19 20 17 20 17 21 20 21 257
As of 11/01/21 16 21 23 21 21 19 21 17 20 16 22 20 20 257
As of 12/01/21 15 21 24 20 21 20 21 18 19 15 22 20 20 256
As of 01/01/22 15 21 24 20 21 19 21 18 19 16 23 20 19 256
As of 02/01/22 15 23 23 20 21 21 21 20 19 18 23 21 17 262
As of 03/01/22 15 21 24 20 20 23 21 20 20 18 21 20 18 261
As of 04/01/22 16 21 24 19 20 23 21 20 21 18 22 20 16 261
As of 05/01/22 16 22 24 24 20 22 22 20 21 18 20 18 16 263
As of 06/01/22 15 22 23 19 19 21 21 19 21 18 20 18 15 251

 
As of 06/01/22  Greenways  139
As of 06/01/22  LAHO  470
As of 06/01/22  Alsea Options Online  38
As of 06/01/22  Creswell Farm School  16
 
Total Enrollment for all schools equals 914 for the month of June 2022. 
 
All of Alsea School District 7J investments are held in the Local Government Investment Pool.  
Investments total $2,511,091.65 and are yielding an annualized interest rate of 0.93% through 
June 30, 2022.   
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns regarding these statements. 



Alsea School District 7J
General Fund: Statement of Revenue Budget Vs. Actual

For the Fiscal Year 2021‐2022
As of 06/30/2022

Adopted Actual Projected Total  Total Adopted
2021‐22 YTD Rev. through Estimated (Over)/Under Actual* 2020‐21

Source Budget 6/30/2022 6/30/2022 2021‐2022 Budget 6/30/2021 Budget
SSF Funding
  1111 Current Year Property Taxes 425,000$            457,085                    1,854                       458,939$                         (33,939)$                    438,281               395,317$           
  1112 Prior Year's Property Taxes 5,000                  2,024                        ‐                            2,024$                              2,976                          4,768                    13,729              
  1190 Pentalties & Interest 1,500                  894                           ‐                            894$                                 606                             1,333                    5,954                
  2101 County School Funds 2,400                  5,859                        ‐                            5,859$                              (3,459)                         3,450                    2,000                
  3101 State School Support Funds 7,548,592           10,732,474              ‐                            10,732,474$                    (3,183,882)                 7,669,343            3,875,790         
         3101 SSF‐ High Cost Disability Payment ‐                           4,518                        ‐                            4,518$                              (4,518)                         (1,855)                  2,884                
         3101 SSF‐ May Adjustment ‐                           ‐                            ‐$                                  ‐                                  
  3103 Common School Fund 26,000                24,354                      24,354                     48,709$                           (22,709)                      25,344                 20,709              
Total SSF Funding 8,008,492           11,227,209              26,208                     11,253,417                     (3,244,925)                 8,140,664            4,316,383        

Non State School Support Formula Sources
Local Sources
  1412 Transportation Fees from Other Dist. ‐                           ‐                                 ‐                            ‐$                                  ‐                                   ‐                           
  1510 Interest on Investments/Taxes 20,000                23,623                      ‐                            23,623$                           (3,623)                         20,401                 12,000              
  1710 Admissions 100                      ‐                                 ‐                            ‐$                                  100                             ‐                            100                    
  1920 Donations from Private Sources 1,000                  800                           ‐                            800$                                 200                             ‐                            1,000                
  1940 Services Provided to Other Ed.‐ General 50,000                ‐                                 ‐                            ‐$                                  50,000                        ‐                            ‐ 33,503              
  1940 Services Provided to Other Ed.‐ KVCS 66,000                28,775                      ‐                            28,775$                           37,225                        27,192                 ‐ ‐                         
  1940 Services Provided to Other Ed.‐ Greenway ‐                           ‐                                 ‐                            ‐$                                  ‐                                   ‐                            257,760            
  1940 Services Provided to Other Ed.‐ WLA 120,000              22,984                      ‐                            22,984$                           97,016                        18,610                 ‐                         
  1960 Recovery of Prior Year Exp. ‐                           ‐                                 ‐                            ‐$                                  ‐                                   424                       ‐                         
  1980 Fees Charged to Grants ‐                           3,695                        ‐                            3,695$                              (3,695)                         2,148                    ‐                         
  1990 Miscellaneous Local Revenue 15,000                19,406                      ‐                            19,406$                           (4,406)                         33,437                 9,000                
  1991 Misc. Erate 20,000                ‐                                 ‐                            ‐$                                  20,000                        ‐                            20,000              
  2102 Education Service District Resources 40,000                ‐                                 25,640                     25,640$                           14,360                        11,538                 18,000              
  2199 Other Intermediate Source ‐                           66                              ‐                            66$                                   (66)                              17                         ‐                         
Total Non Formula Local Sources 332,100              99,349                      25,640                     124,989                          207,111                      113,766               351,363            

State/Federal Sources
  3199 Other Grants‐In‐Aid ‐                           ‐                                 ‐                            ‐                                       ‐                                   ‐                            8,087                
  3203 Special Ed ‐                           8,125                        ‐                            8,125                               (8,125)                         11,921                 ‐                         
Total State/Federal Sources ‐                           8,125                        ‐                                8,125                               (8,125)                         11,921                 8,087                

Other Sources
  5160 Lease Purchase ‐                           ‐                                 ‐                            ‐                                       ‐                                   116,800               ‐                         
  5300 Sale/Loss of Fixed Assets 5,000                  ‐                                 ‐                            ‐                                       5,000                          5,927                    ‐                         
  5400 Beginning Fund Balance 2,100,000           1,696,388                ‐                            1,696,388                       403,612                      2,300,055            1,100,000         
Total Other Sources 2,105,000           1,696,388                ‐                                1,696,388                       408,612                      2,422,782            1,100,000        

Total Non SSF Revenue 2,437,100           1,803,861                ‐ 25,640                     ‐ 1,829,501                       607,599                      2,548,469            ‐ 1,459,450        
‐$                      

Total Resources 10,445,592$      13,031,070              51,848$                    13,082,918$                   (2,637,326)$               10,689,133$        5,775,833$       

Less Estimated Requirements  (11,976,489)$                 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 1,106,430$                    

Less Contingency & UEFB 1,093,755$                     

Estimated Ending Fund Balance 12,675$                          

7/6/2022



Alsea School District 7J 
General Fund: Statement of Expenditures Budget Vs. Actual

For the Fiscal Year 2021‐2022
As of 06/30/2022

Adopted Actual Projected Total  Total
2021‐22 YTD Exp. through Estimated % Actuals*

Function Budget 6/30/2022 6/30/2022 2021‐2022 Committed 6/30/2021

Instruction
  1111 Elementary, K‐6 2,026,282               1,826,868               15,979                       1,842,847              183,435                90.95% 1,567,742             
  1112 Learn at Home (LAHO) ‐                                 4,074                       ‐                                  4,074                      (4,074)                   0.00% ‐                              
  1113 Elementary Extracurricular ‐                                 9,502                       ‐                                  9,502                      (9,502)                   0.00% 413                        
  1121 Middle/Junior High Programs 715,357                   707,122                  8,254                         715,376                  (19)                        100.00% 504,520                 
  1122 Middle/Junior High School Extracurricular 40,051                     16,673                     444                            17,116                    22,935                  42.74% 19,311                   
  1131 High School Programs 427,238                   554,842                  3,280                         558,122                  (130,884)              130.63% 493,653                 
  1132 High School Extracurricular 114,943                   123,448                  3,622                         127,069                  (12,126)                110.55% 104,952                 
  1140 Pre‐K 217                           13,343                     90                               13,433                    (13,216)                6190.17% 3,780                     
  1210 Programs for the Talented and Gifted 109                           12,430                     ‐                                  12,430                    (12,321)                11403.28% ‐                              
  1250 Programs for Students w/Severe Disabilities 859,845                   1,243,506               26,586                       1,270,092              (410,247)              147.71% 667,374                 
  1280 District Alternative Programs 1,503                        68,699                     9,615                         78,314                    (76,811)                5210.52% 6,008                     
  1288 Charter School Payments 859,200                   1,460,172               125,000                     1,585,172              (725,972)              184.49% 1,547,253             
  1291 ELL ‐                                 54,412                     74                               54,486                    (54,486)                0.00% ‐                              
Total Instruction 5,044,745               6,095,092               192,943                     6,288,034              (1,243,289)           4,915,006             

Support Services
  2113 Family Support Liaison 106,925                   ‐ 54,194.35 ‐                                  54,194                    52,731                  50.68% 83,172.54
  2114 Staff Accounting Services ‐                                 ‐ 278,937.71 ‐                                  278,938                  (278,938)              0.00% 0.00
  2120 Guidance Services 113,449                   0 ‐                                  ‐                               0.00% 0
  2152 Speech Pathology Services 4,768                        149,178                  49,706                       198,884                  (194,116)              4171.21% 63,454                   
  2160 Other Student Treatment Services ‐                                 15,877                     ‐                                  15,877                    (15,877)                0.00% ‐                              
  2190 Service Direction, Student Support Services 128                           88,792                     ‐                                  88,792                    69368.51% 25562.92
  2222 Library/Media Center 39,106                     ‐                               ‐                                  ‐                               39,106                  0.00% ‐                              
  2240 Staff Development 1,063                        34,426                     ‐                                  34,426                    (33,363)                3238.56% 3,785                     
  2310 Board of Education 63,450                     132,549                  26,150                       158,699                  (95,249)                250.12% 174,641                 
  2321 Office of the Superintendent Services 250,574                   339,237                  117                            339,354                  (88,780)                135.43% 113,014                 
  2410 Office of the Principal Services 924,651                   1,261,609               336                            1,261,944              (337,293)              136.48% 1,024,032             
  2520 Fiscal Services 349,773                   390,855                  6                                 390,861                  (41,088)                111.75% 314,708                 
  2540 Operation & Maintenance of Plant 697,202                   671,082                  18,490                       689,572                  7,630                    98.91% 475,851                 
  2544 Maintenance 6,553                        12,178                     476                            12,654                    (6,101)                   193.10% 8,782                     
  2550 Student Transportation Services‐ Alsea 486,820                   1,297,098               4,714                         1,301,812              (814,992)              267.41% 652,312                 
  2550 Student Transportation Services‐ KV 371,241                   1,570                       ‐                                  1,570                      369,671                0.42% 185,342                 
  2550 Student Transportation Services‐ WLA 319,550                   ‐                               ‐                                  ‐                               0.00% 182,783                 
  2558 Special Ed Transportation Services 11,267                     15,299                     ‐                                  15,299                    (4,032)                   135.79% 1,560                     
  2572 Purchasing Services        17,109                     ‐                               ‐                                  ‐                               17,109                  0.00% 15,466                   
  2660 Technology 110,464                   419,208                  3,593                         422,801                  (312,337)              382.75% 386,997                 
Total Support Services 3,874,093               5,162,089               103,588                     5,265,677              (1,735,919)           3,711,462             

‐                        
Other Requirements
  5110 Bus  151,499                   141,278 ‐                                  141,278                  10,221                  93.25% 141,278
  5200 Transfers of Funds 281,500                   281,500 ‐                                  281,500                  ‐                             100.00% 225,000
  6000 Contingency 93,755                     0 ‐                                  ‐                               93,755                  0.00% 0
Total Other Requirements 526,754                   422,778                  ‐                                  422,778                  103,976               366,278                 

‐                               ‐                              
Total Requirements 9,445,592$             11,679,958$            296,531$                   11,976,489$           (2,875,232)$         8,992,745$            

(Over)/ Under  
Budget

7/6/2022



Alsea School District 7J 
YTD Appropriations ‐ General Fund

For the Fiscal Year 2021‐2022
As of 06/30/2022

Fund Appropriations Resolutions YTD Encumbrances Totals (Over)/Under Budget
General Fund, 100

1000 Instruction 5,044,745$                  1,500,000$          6,095,092$          192,943$              6,288,035$          256,710$                               
2000 Support Services 3,874,093$                  1,500,000$          5,162,089$          103,588$              5,265,677$          108,416$                               
5100 Debt Service 151,499$                    141,278$             ‐$                      141,278$             10,221$                                 
5200 Transfers 281,500$                    281,500$             ‐$                      281,500$             ‐$                                       
6000 Contigency 93,755$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      93,755$                                 

 Sub Totals 9,445,592$                  3,000,000$          11,679,958$        296,531$              11,976,489$        469,103$                               

Totals 9,445,592$                  3,000,000$           11,679,958$         296,531$              11,976,489$         469,103$                                 













                                                          District Administration Office 

Mr. Sean Gallagher – Acting Superintendent 

301 S 3rd St 

Alsea, OR  97324 

Office: 541 487-4305  

Fax:  541 487-4089 

Cell:  541 417-0326 

Email:  sean.gallagher@alsea.k12.or.us 
www.alsea.k12.or.us 

 

 
 

MEMO 
 
Date:  6/13/2022 

 

To:  Board of Directors 

 

From:  Sean Gallagher – Superintendent   

 

Re:  District Priorities for 2022-23 

 

Board Development 

• Board Policy Development 

o OSBA Policy Revision 

• Efficient and Effective Board Meetings 

o OSBA Professional Development & Training 

▪ Regional 

▪ State Conferences 

o OSBA Board Chair Development & Training Network 

• Guide, evaluate, and supervise the Superintendent 

o Restore Supt Evaluation Process 

 

 

Superintendent   

• School Improvement 

o Create a district Continuous Improvement Plan (CIP) 

▪ Aligning for Student Success (AFSS) – ODE 

o OSBA sponsored charter review 

• Increase communications to Board of Directors, Staff, & Community 

o Board Weekly Notes 

o Regular attendance at staff meetings 

o Fireside Chats 

o Public Information Officer generated press releases 

o Implementation of BoardBooks 

  



• Personnel 

o Restructure ASD Hierarchical Chart 

o HR Reset Project (COSA) 

▪ Salary schedule rebalancing & comparison analysis 

▪ Job Descriptions 

▪ Contracts 

▪ Leaves and accountabilities 

o Restore clear expectations for all HR related issues 

▪ Reauthor job descriptions 

o Hires: 

▪ Necessary positions with natural attrition of non-necessary positions 

o Restore Staff Evaluations Process in accordance with state law 

o Author Faculty Handbook – Nicole & Annastazia 

▪ Leaves 

▪ Processes 

▪ Expectations 

▪ Position classifications 

▪ Hiring process 

o Teacher Mentoring Program with LBL ESD 

o Training for substitutes and instructional aides – Annastazia & Nicole 

o Negotiations with Certified Union 

• Budget 

o Restore a 10-15% cash carryover 

▪ Target = $1.8-2.0M 

▪ Current Cash Carryover = $1.3M 

o Restore checks and balances 

o Restore a sustainable budget 

• Programs 

o Refocus district on priority programs that meet Division 22 Standards 

o AHS Accreditation Project 

o Oregon Records Management System (ORMS) Implementation 

o Conversion from SIS to Synergy 

• Curriculum 

o Lead district in restoring curriculum cycles and curriculum that meets state 

standards and are effective tools for classroom instruction 

▪ ELA Textbook Adoption K-12 

▪ Math Textbook Adoption 7-12 

• State/Federal Reports 

o Restore a system of gathering and reporting accurate data 

o Reassign appropriate personnel to be in charge of certain state reports that align 

with job descriptions 

o Aligning for Student Success project  

• Charter 

o Revisit current charter, ensure that language in the charter clearly states 

expectations (OSBA) 



• Facilities 

o Bond Project 

▪ Restore order and checks & balances in the process for the district and 

community 

▪ Ensure that the community garners the best value for their tax money 

o Seismic Application 

• Superintendent Services 

o Assist the district in securing a new Superintendent that is a good match after my 

tenure 

• Other 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 
ALSEA BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 
MONTHLY REPORT 

ALSEA SCHOOL DISTRICT:  
MONTHLY BOND REPORT – JULY 2022 
DATE OF ISSUE: July 14TH, 2022 

 
GENERAL PROGRAM UPDATE & PROJECT ADMINISTRATION: 
 
Straightline will be addressing design and process related efforts.  CB Construction will be addressing construction 
related activities. 
 
COMPREHENSIVE CONDITIONAL USE:  Done and approved, the official letter was sent to the school district.  A condition 
of approval was to complete work from the Pre-School project which includes painting a crosswalk from the new pre-
school to the adjacent corner and modifying an existing sidewalk for ADA compliance.  The required work has been 
designed and submitted for approval with the county.   
 
BUILDING PERMITS: 
All submitted plans are reviewed and ready for issuance once the crosswalk and sidewalk modifications are done.  
 
HVAC UPGRADE:   
The Mechanical engineer needs to field verify the existing gym unit configuration and ductwork over the stage. Using the 
existing ductwork will save bond funds. He is planning on making a site visit next week. The plans will be wrapped up 
immediately thereafter and will be ready for bidding. 
 
DESIGN ACTIVITIES SCHEDULED DURING THE NEXT MONTH: 

 

 Obtain County Engineering approval of crosswalk  

 Complete HVAC upgrade drawings 
 
HIGHLIGHTS, CHALLENGES, SOLUTIONS 

 

 CPI indicated that the updated transformer delivery date is November 17th in lieu of the end of December.  
  

EXPENDITURES: 
 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS (To Date) 
 1b.4 Student Toilet Room Remodel   $     237,557 
 
SOFT COSTS (To Date) 
 Permits, Fees, Utilities, Engineering   $     163,733 
 
TOTAL TABULATIONS 
 Total Bond Fund Expenditures to Date:   $     401,290 
 Estimated Bond Funding:    $  4,389,477 
 Remaining Bond Funds     $  3,988,187 
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7. Patron Comments:
Visitors wishing to address the board, please fill out a blue card, give it to the board
secretary. You will be allowed 3 minutes to speak in person. All comments must be made 
in person. 

8.  Consent Agenda
         1.  Approve Minutes, June 9, 2022, May 17, 2022 Special Board Mtg.
         2.  Approve Bills, June, July, 2022

9. Action Items:
          a. Paradigm Learning Systems Contract Renewal
          b. Kings Valley Transportation Contract Approval
          c. Summer Academic Grant K-6 Approval
          d. Library MOU Approval
          e. Adjoining Land possible Purchase/Lease Consideration
          f.  Presence Learning Contract Approval
          g. Psychologist Contract Approval
          h. Seismic Grant RFP Approval
          i. First Reading of Policies (Personnel Policy Revisions)
                      i.   GAA Personnel Definitions
                      ii.  GAB Job Description
                     iii.  GB General Personnel Policies
                     iv.  GD Classified Staff/Classified Positions
                      v.   GCN/GDN Evaluation of Staff

10. Board Business:
        a. School Board Training Retreat, July 19th and 20th 5:00pm  to 9::00pm
        b. Board Chair Cafe July 13th 12:00 pm
        c. OSBA Legislative Roadshow

11. Personnel Consent Agenda:
       1. New Hire - Sarah Harris - 6th Grade Teacher, Alsea Brick and Mortar
       2. New Hire - Erin Wells - 7th/8th Grade Math and Science, LaHO.
       3. New Hire - Haylie Rose - 0.5 FTE, K-12 Counselor
       4. Resignation - Rhonda Kay - Online Teacher, LaHO

12. Key Dates and Calendar Updates:      August 16-18, 8:00am - Teacher Inservice
     August  16, 7:30 am  - Kick-off Breakfast (Board is Invited)
     August 19, 8:00 am -  Teachers Workday
     August 22, 8: 00 am - First Day for Students
     September 5, -  Labor Day No School

13. Next Meeting Date:  July 19th and 20th  - Board Workshop
Next Regular Board Meeting August 11, 2022 
Adjournment:
 

14. Executive Session:
To consult with counsel concerning the legal rights and duties of a public body with regard to 
current litigation or litigation likely to be filed. (ORS 192.660(2)(h))
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